Exhibit C
Certificate of Title
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Exhibit D
Supplemental Response to First Set of Special Interrogatories
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| La RONDA HUNTER, ROSANA N.

R

Adam Q. Voyles - (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

I HEARD, ROBINS, CLOUD & LUBEL LLP

3800 Buffalo Speedway, Fifth Floor
Houston, Texas 77098

Tel: (713) 650-1200, fax (713) 650-1400
avoylesitheardrobins.com

ira Spiro - State Bar No. 67641

Dennis F. Moss - State Bar No. 77512

J. Mark Moore - State Bar No. 130473
SPIRO MOSS BARNESSLLP
11377 W. Glympic Boulevard., Fifih Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683

(31Q) 235-2468, fax (310) 235-2456
dennisfmossZlyahios.com
mark(@ispiromoss.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and all others similarly situated

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL CIVIL WEST
CASE No. BC 324622

PULGARIN and ROBIN GONZALES on
bebalf of themselves and on behalf of all
others similarly situated and the general
public,

[Assigned to Hon. Anthony J. Mohr, Dept. 309]

) [y e Ll
ek L] A~ o0 ~J
I

l DQES 1 through 100,

[l
]

[
[¥8)

Plaintiffs,

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION and

Defendants,

24 "

25
26 b

27
| 28

SET NO:

PROPOUNDING PARTY:
| RESPONDING PARTY:

LA RONDA HUNTER’S SUPPLEMENTAL
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES

{SET ONE]

Complaint Filed: November 16, 2004
Trial Date: Not Set Yet

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
LA RONDA HUNTER

-i-

La RHONDA HUNTER'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE
_TO FIRST SET OF SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
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Plaintiff has not completed her investigation of the facts relating 10 this case or discovery in this
action and has not completed preparaﬁon for triaf on the merits of Plaintiff's claims. Plaintiff’s
responses are limited 10 such infornzation that is presently and specifically known to Plaintiff, If
additional information is subsequently discovered which would require a change in rcsponsé; the
responses will be amended as may be appropriate. It is also anticipated that further discovery, -
indcpendént_invcstigaﬂon, legal research and analysis may supply additional facts, add meaning to
known facts as well as establish entirely new factual matters, conelusions and legal contentions, The
_k] following responses are givén without prejudice to Plaintiff*s right to produce evidence of subsequently

discovered information.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS AND QUALIFICATIONS

Plaintiff objecté to Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatoricé and qualifies her responses thereto on
each of the following grounds:

I. .Plaimiﬂ' objects to these Interrogatories to the extent they attempt to impose obligations
on Plaintiff other than those fmposed or authorized by the California Code of Civil Procedure and/or any
applicable order of this Court.

2 Plaintiff objects to these In:erroéatories on the grounds that they are premature in that
} discovery is ongoing and incomplete and that Defendant has not produced documents or infomation in
| response to Plaintiff*s discovery and that Plaintiff has not yet taken the depositions of Defendants

employees and/or person(s) most qualified to testify concerning matters related to the merits of

|| Plaintiff’s claims.
3. Plaintiff further objects to these Intérrogatories to the extent they seek information
{| equally available to Defendant and/or the -informatib_n sought is more readily available to Defendant than
to Plaintiff. _ |
4, Plaimtiff objects to each interrogatory to the extent- it seeks private information protected
By rights of privacy under Califorma or federal law. | '
5. Plaintiff objects to each interrogatory to the extent it seeks information that is not within
-

" La RHONDA HUNTER’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE
TO FIRST SET OF SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
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I Plaintiff's possession, custody, control or knowledge.

6. Plaintiff’'s objecﬁons and responses are made without waiving the right to object to the
use of any response on the grounds of relevance, materiality, hearsay or any other appropriate ground.

1. Plaintiff reserves the right to revise, correct, clarify or supplement any of these responses
at any time. Plaintiff and her counsel have not completed their investigation, analysis or discovery
related to this case. The responses contained herein are based on Plaintiff’s kno'wledge and the
information and documents in her possession, custody and control. Plaintiff anticipates that further
dfscover_y, investigation, legal research and analysis could supply.additiona] responsive information.

8. These General Objections are incorporated into each of the following lmerrogétories_. and
the Generai Objections shall be deemed cdntinuing as to each Interrogatory and are not waived, or in
| any way limited, by the foliowing objections and responses.

Subject to the aforementioned objections, Plaintiff responds as follows:

SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS AND SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES:

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: State whether you own or lease one or more Subject Vehicles. 1f yon do

own or lease one or more Subject Vehicles, state, with respect to each Subject Vehicle owned or leased,
the circumstances under which you acquired the vehicle, including, but not limited to:

a. the model and model year of the vehicle, the Vehicle Identification Number ("VIN") of the
vehicle, the current odometer reading on the vehicle and the name of the present registered owner and
principal driver(s); k .

b. whether you acquired the vehicle by purchase, lease, gift, trade, or otherwise, wheﬂler the

the person in whose name the vehicle was purchased leased, or otherwise acqmred and the odometer
reading on the vehicle on the date that you acquired it;

c. the name and address of the individual or entity from whom you acquired the vehicle;

d. the price that you paid to acquire the vehicle. the financing terms, if any, of your purchase or
Jease, whether you traded in another vehicle with the seller at the time of your acquisition ef the Subject

-3-

vehicle was purchased, leased, or otherwise acquired new or used, the date that you acquired the vehicle,

La RHONDA HUNTER'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE
- TOFIRST SET OF SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
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Vehicle, and if so, identify that vehicle by make, model and year, and the amount vou were credited in

| trade for the vehicle:

SUPPLEMEN I'AL RESPONSE TQ INTERROGATORY NO. 1: _

Objection. Plaintiff objects that this interrogatory is impropel_'ly compound, conjunctive and
disjunctive and contains subpai-ts in violation of CCP § 2030.060(f), which forbids special
interrogatories from containing subparts aﬁd compound, conjunctive or disjunctive questions. For these
reasbns the interrogatory also is untawful, overbfoad, unduly burdenéofne and intentionally harassing.
Plaintiff objects to Defendant's purported "Definitions and Instructions” section on the gromd that it is
prohibited by CCP § 2030.060(d), which states that "[e]ach interrogatory shall be full and complete in
and of itself. No preface or instruction shall'be included with a set of interrogatories uniess it has been
approved under Chapter 17 (commencing with Section 2033.710)." Plaintiff regards Defendant's

"Definitions and Instructions™ as null and void and her responses, if any. will be based on a reasonable

construction of the terms used and the questions posed based on common usage in the English langunage.

Further objéction is made that Defendant’s effort to impose a continuing duty to supplement, contained
in the "Definitions and Instructions” section, violates CCP § 2030.060{g), which states that "[a}n
interrogatory may not be made a continuing one so as to impose on the party responding to it a duty to
supplement an answer to it that was initially correct and complete with later acquired information.”

Plaintiff further objects that the term "Subject Vehicle" is vague and ambiguous and not defined in this

interrogatory, rendering this interrogatory in violation of CCP § 2030.060(d) and (e}, the latter of which

states that "[alny {erm specially defined in 2 set of interrogatories shall be typed with all Jetters
capitalized wherever that term appears.” Objection is also made that certain of the information
requested is not relevani to the subject matter or re'asonably calculated 10 lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence, and the interrogatory is thus overbroad. Plaintiff also objects to the extent that
certain of the information requested is protected by rights of privacy under California or federal faw.
Objéction is further made on the ground that certain of the information requested is equally available to
Defendant or already in Defendant’s possession. |

| Subject to and without in any way waiQIng the foregoing objections, Plaintiff responds as

4-

- La RHONDA HUNTER’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE
' TO FIRST SET OF SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
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follows: Assuming that the term "Subject Vehicle" has the same meaning that term has in Plaintiff's
operative Complaint, Plaintiff dl_:»es own a "Subject Vehicle." Specifically, Plaintiff owns a 2001 GMC
Yuko with Vehicle Identification Number 1GKEC13T71J201855. The current odometer reading is
90.499. The registered owner is La Ronda Hunter. The principal driver js La Ronda Hunter.
Supplementing her response subject to the aforementioned objections, Plaintiff states: The
Yukon was purchased “new” as a demonstration vehicle, with approximately 1,800 miles on the
odometer. There was no trade~in. The purchase price, as stated elsewhere in Plaintiff”s discovery -
responses, was approximately $33,000. Plaintiff believes she purchesed it at Justice Auto in Carson,

CA.

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: For each Subject Vehicle identified in response to Interrogatories No. 2

and No. 3 above, state the nature of any and all work performed on the vehicle(s) including, but not

limited to, modifications, additions, repairs and maintenance, and identify any and all documents

relating to said work performed.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3:
Objection. Plaintiff objects that this inferrogatory is improperly compound, conjunctive and-

disjunctive, and contains subparts in vielation of CCP § 2030.060(f), which forbids special

1 interrogatories from containing subparts and compound, conjunctive or disjunctive questions. For these

reasons the interrogatory also is unlawful, overbroad, unduly burdensome and inte_ntionally harassing.
Plzintiff objects to Defendant’s purported ;‘Deﬁnitions and Instructions™ éectioh on the ground that it is
prohibited by CCP § 2030.060(d), which states that "[e]ach interrogatory shall be full and complete in
and of iiself. No preface or instruction shall be included with a set of interrogatories unless it ha§ been
approved under Chapter 17 (commencing with Sec:tfon 2033.710)." Plaintiff regards Defendant's

"Definitions and Instructions” as null and void and her responses, if any, will be based on a reasonable

construction of the terms used and the questions posed based on common usage in the English Janguage.

Further objection is made that Defendant’s effost to impose a continuing. duty to supplement, contained

|\ in the "Definitions and Instructions” section, violates CCP § 2030.060(g), which states that “{a]n

e

La RHONDA HUNTER’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE
~ TO FIRST SET OF SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
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interrogatory may not be made a continuing one so as to impose on the party responding to it a duty to
supplement an answer to it that was initially correct and complete with later acquired information.”
Plaintiff furfhér objects that the term "Subject Vehicle" is vague and arﬁbiguous and not defined in this
interrogatory, rendering this interrogatory in violation of CCP § 2030.060(d) and (¢). the latter of which
states that "[a]ny term specially defined in a set of interrogatories shal} be typed with all letters
capitalized wherever that term appears.” Objection is also made that certain of the information
requested is not relevant to the subject matter or reasonabiy calculated to iead to the discovery of
admissible evidence, since it unreasonably asks for information regarding ai] work performed on a
vehicle(s) over a period of many years without any connection to the issues in this case and could thus
encompass work, repairs and “maintenance” such as routine oil changes, tune-ups, car washes, headlamp
exchanges, etc. The interrogatory is thus overbroad, unduly burdensome and harassing.

~ Subject to and without in any way waiving the foregoing objections, Plaintiff states as follows:
Her defective parking brake system was replaced in Ajaril 2005. See also Plaintiff’s Response to
Interrogatory No. 14 below, as well as her respon#e to Form Interrogatory No. 7.3.

Further responding pursuant to the parties’ “meet and confer” agreemcnts and limitations
regarding the scope of this i_nterrogatory, Plaintiff states that before the defective parking brake system
was replaced in Apri} 2005, Plaintiff took the Yukon to 2 GM dealer (Power Chevrolet) located at 14800
Hindry, in Hawthome. CA in Qctober 2004 because her ABS light was staying on. The problem was

corrected at no charge to Plaintiff. As reflected in the repair records previously produced by Plaintiff

| with bates-numbers P3021-3022, it appears the dealer made repairs to a shorted module to cotrect the

problem. Plaintiff does not recall having any repairs to, or noticeable problems with, her vehicle’s

transimission.

DATED: November / 7 2008 ‘SPIRO MOSS BARNESS LLP

: : oor;{ - F{ .
Atiofneys for Plaintiffs La RONDA BUNTER,
ROBANA N. PULGARIN, ROBIN GONZALES
and all others Similarly Simated

e
La RHONDA HUNTER’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE
TO FIRST SET OF SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
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VERIFICATION
T am & party to this action. [ either have parsonal knowikdge that the answers in the attached
Plaintiff L.a Ronda Funter’s Supplemental Response to Defendsmt’s First Sct of Inferrogatories
are e, or, to the extent 1 fack mch. personal knowledgs with respect to cerain answers, I

believe tha those answers ere true,

Datet: {1~ 14~ 2008 | | Baboxda. thadin
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15 11377 W. Olympic Blvd., 5

PROOF OF SERVICE
HUNTER v. GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
CASE NO. BC 324622

I am over the age of m%hteen years and not a party to the within actlon My business address
Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683. I am employed at that address

at the firm of Spiro Moss Barness LLP.

On the date set forth betow I served the document(s) described as PLAINTIFF LA RONDA

HUNTER’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES on all the interested parties in this action, by placing: (] the original [xx]
true copies thereof enclosed in scaled envelopes, addressed as follows, which addresses are the
addresses last given by the respective addressees on any document filed in the above case and served |-

on Spiro Moss Barness LLP:
J. Andrew Langan Pantea Yashar
Brian P, Kavanaugh - | KIRKLAND & ELLISLLP
KIRKLAND & ELLISLLP . 777 S. Figueroa St., #3700
200 East Randolph Drive o Los Angeles, CA 90017
Chicago, IL 60601 ‘ Phone: 213,680.8400
Phone: 312.861.2000 ' Fax: 213.680.8500
Fax: 312.861.2200 _ pyashar@kirkland.com
alangan{@kirkland.com .
bkavanaugh@kirkland.com

(1

(]

[]

-'27i [1

BY MAIL (Pickup): I am readily familiar with this firms's practice of collection and
processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the date set
forth below, at the firm of Spiro Moss Barness LLP at the above address, I placed the
envelope(s) containing said document(s), sealed, for collection and mailing on that date with

. the United States Postal Service following ordmary business practices. Under the above-

mentioned practice of Spiro Moss Barness LLP, the above document(s) would be deposited
with the United States Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of busmess,
with postage thereon fully prepaid at Los Angeles, California.

BY MAIL (Drop Off): On the date set forth below I deposited such envelope(s), in a
mailbox regularly maintained by the U.S. Postal Service in Los Angeles County, California.
The envelope(s) was/were deposited with postage thereon fully prepaid.

BY EXPRESS MAIL: On the date set forth below I deposited such envelape(s) in an
Express Mail mailbox, maintained by the U.S. Postal Service for receipt of Express Mail in
Los Angeles County, California. The envelope(s) was/were deposited with Express Mall
with postage thereon fully prepaid. _

BY METHOD OF DELIVERY PROVlI‘DING FOR OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: On the _

date set forth below I deposited such envelope(s) in a box or other facility regularly

maintained by the express service carrier, or delivered such envelope(s) to an authorized -
courier or driver authorized by the express service carrier to receive documents, with delivery
fees paid or provided for. The envelope was an envelope or package designated by the '
eXpress service carrier. _

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I personally caused said document(s) on the date set forth
below, inside the envelope(s) clearly labeled to identify the attomey(s) to be served, at the

 offices of the attorney(s) listed above, at the address(es) listed above, with a receptionist or
other persorn havmg charge of the ofﬁce(s) between the hcurs 0f 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p-m.
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BY FACSIMILE On the date set forth below, I transmitted the above document(s) from
facsimile machine number (310} 235-2456, in comphance with transmission as provided in
California Rule of Court 2008. The fax number(s) that I used are shown above or on the
attached Service List, along with the names of recipients and the interested parties. The

" Facsimile Machine I used complied with California Rule of Court 2003(3). The transmission

[X]

X1

(r

was reported as complete and without error by the machine, which properly issued the
transmission report.

BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: On the date set forth below I caused to be
transmitted the document{s) listed above to the above email address(s) before 6:00 p.m.

(STATE) I declare under pena}ty of per_]m'y under the laws of the State of California that the
above 1s true and correct.

(FEDERAL) ! declare that I am employed in the office of a mcmber of the bar of this court
at whose direction the service was made.

Executed at Los Angeles County, California, on Noy, mber 14,.2008.
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Exhibit E
Letter from I. Spiro to R. Lutz dated January 12, 2005

US_ACTIVE:\43425027\15\72240.0639



S SPIRO MOSS BARNESS HARRISON & BARGE up

Atrorneys at Law
11377 W. Olympic Boulevard « Fifth Floor * Los Angeles, California 90064-1683
. Telephone (310) 235-2468 » Fax (310} 235-2456

January 12, 2005
Robert A, Lutz General Motors Corporation
Vice Chairman, Product Development 39465 Pasco Padre Parkway
Chairman, GM North America .. Fremont, CA 94538-5359.
General Motors Corporation
300 Renaissance Center Drive to both addresses by Certified Mail, retam
Detroit, MI 48265 : receipt requested and by sexrvice on agent

for service
Dear Mr. Lutz and General Motors:
This office represents LaRonda Hunter of Califomia, the owner of one of the following :

vehieles: 2002-2003 Cadiliac Escalade and Escalade EXIST, 1999-2003 Chevrolet Silversdo
1500 Series Pickups, 2000-2003 Chevrolet Tahoe 1500 Series Models, 2002-2003 Chcvm}et

" Avalanche 1500 Series Models, 1999-2003 GMC Siera 1500 Series Pickups, and 2000-2303

GMC Yukon 1500 Series Models.

The vehicle owned by Ms. Hunter, and all the other vehicles referred to above, have a deﬁect
in their rear brake systems, and had the defect at the time of their initial retsil sales, and at al!

. times thereafter, Among other things, there is no provision, or insufficient provisicn, for self-

centering the parking brake shoe within the brake drum, which causes the brake linings to
make prolonged contact with the drum while driving, causes the lining to wear out, and thus
causes the parking brake systern and 1major portions of the rear service brake system to have
to be repaired and replaced, and causes the brakes fo be unsafe.

In transactions intended to resuit in the sale end leasmg of these vehicles fo consumers, which
did result in the sales and leasing of them to consumers, General Motors did the following.

General Motors represented that these vehicles had characteristics that they did not have,:

including that they were or would be free from defects when sold and that they were safe;
General Motors also represented that the vehicles were of standards, qualities, and gmdes that
they were not, including that they were or would be free from defects when sold and thatihey
were safe. General Motors also advertised the vehicles with the intent not to sell them as
advertised, including that they Were or would be ﬁ'ee from defects when sold and that they

- were safe.




" *Spiro Moss Bamness Harrison & Barge LLP to
Robert A. Lutz, General Motors Corporaﬂon
Januoaxy 12, 2005

Page 2

Demand is hereby made that Generat Motors (a) repair, replace and correct the defect in the
parking brake systems of these vehicles, and (b) replace the portions of their rear service
brake systems that must be replaced when the parking brake systems are repaired or replaced.
It is demanded that General Motors do these things in such a way that the owners and lessees
of these vehicles bear no charges ot expenses.
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S_UMMONS on COI.nplaiﬂt FOR COURT USE ONLY

{CITACION JUDICIAL} : {SOLDPARA IS0 DE LA CORTR
NOTICE T.D DEFENDANT:
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO, é L
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 100, T T e e
JAN 1 4 2005
YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: . ) (3‘ SD .
(LO ESTA PEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): 63( .
LaRONDA HUNTER,on behalf of herself and on behalf of

all others similarly situated and the general public,

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS affer this summons and lagal papots are served on you o file 2 wiitten response at, this covrtand have 3
copy served on the ploltif. A latter or phons call will not protect Yo Your wrilled response must be in proper legal foem if you want the
<ot to hear your ¢ase. There may ba a cotit form that you can use for your response. Yol can find these cowrt fonms and momn
Inforraztion at the Callfomia Conts Ondine Solf-Help Center (www.courlinfo.ca.goviselffiolp), your county law iibrary, or the courthouse
‘nearest you, [f you cannotpaythe filing fee, 25k tha court clark for a fee walver form. i you do not fila your rasponse on {ime, you may
lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken withaut further wamiag from the cowrt,

Tharo are other legal requirements. You may wantto call nnaltnmeyﬂghtmy.lfm do not kiow an attorney, you may want to callan
attornicy referral sevice. if you caonot afford an zttorney, you may be chigihle for fren legal services from a nonprofit fegal services
1 pragram. You can locate these nonprofit gtolips 2t the Calfomia Legal Services Web site (wenw.inwheipcalifomia.crg), the Califernia

couns Online Self-Halp Conter {www._courtinfo.ca.goviselhelp), or by contacting your local court or county barassocistion.

Tlene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO despliss da que fe enfreguen esta citscion § papeles !egales para prasentor Wa respuesta por escrite
en ¢sia corle y hacer qtie se entrogue una copia sl demandanie. Una carta o una llamads telefdnica no lo protegen. S rasptiesta por
| escdto tiene que estar en formate legal correclo sI desga que procésen su caso en fa corfe. Es posihio que hiays un formufario gue usted
pucd2 usar para su respuesta.  Pgede encontrar astas formuiarios de fa Gorte y mds informacidn en el Centro de Ayuda de fas Cor{es de

Califarnia (www.courlinfo.ca-gov/sefificip/ospancl), ei 1a hibliefeca da feyss de sy candado o en Iz corte qie fa quada mis cerea. Sino
Puede pegarla ctota da presantaclén, pida al secretario de 1a corte gue Ia 84 un formutarie te exencidn de pago de cwotas, Sinc prasenta
St raspues(a & tempo, pacde perder ol caso por ncumplimicnto y la corte fe podrs quitar su sueldo, dinero y bienes sin més adverfencia.

Hay otros requistios legales, Es recomendable que Sama a in abogado inmediatamente. Si no corioce a un abogado, puade famar 2 un
survicio de remisidn a abogados, SFno puads pagar a vn sbogedo, es posible e casnpla con los raquisitos para obterrer serviclos
fegales gratuitos de un programa do.servicios legales sin fines de!m:m. Fusde encontrar estos grupoes sin fines de lucro en el sitic web de
Cafifornia Legal Services, (wwiwlawhofpcalifarnia.org), en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortos do Callfornia,

' (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selflislp/espanot] o poniéndose en contactn con fa corte o €l colegio de abagados Ionfas E 3 2 1 5 2 2
The name and address of the court is: CASENUMBER: -
(E1 nombre y direccidn de la corte es): (Nbroure dat Coval:

Suger:.or Court, County of Los Angeles
North Hill Street

P.Q. Box 958

lLos Anfi]eles, ca 30012

Central District

- The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attornay, or plaintiff withaut-an attorney, is:

{81 nombre, fa direccién y el niimero de teléfono del abogada def demandanre. o dal demendsnta que no are abogado, ss):

Ira Spira, SBN 67641 - {310) 235-2468 (310} 235-2456
SPIRO MOSS BARNESS HARRISON & BB.RGE LLE .

11377 W. Olympic Bled. '

Los Angeles, CA 920064

DATE: Joln A Clerk, by P , Depuily
oA, NOV 15 200 : Clarke o o ™ S-Ganp (Adjonto)
{For picof of service of this surmmons, Use PIooT of Service of SUMmons (onm POS-010).)
" {Para prueba do enirega de esta citafién use of formutario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).
NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
4 REAY 1. {__] as an individual defendant.
: 2. [] =sthe person sued under the fictitioys name of {specify)):
a. & on behalf of {specity): QEAJEIZ R Morors CopgrornTion
under: [XNCCP 418.10 (corporation) "] GCP 416.60 {minor)
{T73 CCP 416,20 (defunct corporation) {__] ©CP 416.70 [conservales)
[ cep 416.40 (assoctation or partnershlp) ] CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
[ other (speer'&v} o
4 [Ty parsonal desivery on {date); . Faga1ef3

Fu;ddﬂm';uf e ' ' ; Qadi of il Procedure §§ 412.20, 465
" SUM-A0C TRev. January 1. 2004 SUMMONS & . .




ATTORNEY R PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNCY (o, sike 08¢ cumdo, 60d 0003k _ . FOR COURT USE anLY
;| Ira Spiro, SBN 67641 '
I-SPIRO MOSS BARNESS HARRISON & BARGE LLP
11377 W. Olympic Blvd.
5th Floor L, % OOy
Los Angeles, CA 90064 L .
. Tasmoseno: . (310} 235-2468  mxno: {310) 235-2456 ‘."'J'
ATTORNEY FOR LaRond nter : T Angttis Supiaia LO8L
SUPERIOR COURT OF GALWORHIA, countyor LOos Angeles
seetrooness, 111 Norin Hill Street, Room 102 NGV 1 € 2004
MALLING ADURESS:
CITY AND ZiP GODE: ggg‘rgggeles, CA 54012 [1ohn &, Olakz, Zueeed -.rn..“'w--f‘ Herk
BRANGH HAME: e DEpA
CASENAME: HUNTER v. GENERAL MOTORS BY ==l CABR
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation castrummtt B Y A 7
153 unibmited [ imited 1 Counter [ Joinder £32 4622
Pmous anCU s - Fited willi fimt sppesrance by defendant HoeE:
exceeds §25.000) _$25,000 of jess) {Cal. Ruies of Gourt, nda 1611) DEPT.:

All five (5) Herns below must be completod {see inslructions on page 2).
1. Checkoneboxbelowbrthemsstypethalbesidamibaﬂihm

Alzto Yort . Gontract Provisionally Complex Chvil Litigations
C Jaue 2 ' [ Breach of contractiwartonty (06} {Cal. Ruies of Court, rules 1400-1812 )
m[:h;]:;mm l;monst {4sl) ]urylP [J cottections og) % AnditrusifTrade regulation (03)
“nlnmr WD {Personal In] roperty Insurance covesage (18) Construction defect {10}
g‘ ng{:) )T Giher contract (37) % Mass 1oit (40)
- Asbestos Real Securities Bigation (28)
T Productliabifty @24 Eo) o domaivtoverss ] EnvirommentolFosio tort (30
%Wmipraeues 45) condemezion {14} 1 |nsuml1_ee covarage claims aising from the.
Nan.pomw PVF'{?;’:-} (521 % Wmngkwa{ eviction (33) . Wpeabm:(;‘)ed provisionally complex case
) Business tort/untair business practice (07) Other 1o2] proporty {26) Enforcament of Judgment |
) cive dgnts (08) Unlawful Detalner {1 Entorcement of judgmert (20}
%:m 19 %ng’  Meestemencs Compiaint
' RICO (27}
% frisliectual property (1) _f';_-_-’m':“‘g‘ (28) . [} other compraint mo;specmsd above) (42)
Frofessional negligence (25) ] Miscellancous Civi Petifion,
] other non-PUPDIWD 01t (35) Asset forfelturs 05)
Employment [ _ ) petiion re: arbitration award (44) {_] Parinerstip and corporaje govemance (21)
Wrongful on 563 £ witt of mandate (02) {—_} Other pation hot speciffed abovef (43}
[ other employmeant {15) ] Other judielal raview (39}

2 Tscase [Xlis [ _]icas complex under aie 1800 of the California Rules of Court. i case -smmplex. mark the faclors
fequiring excepfions! judicial management; .

a. [_] Lange number of separately represented parties 6. {1 Large number of withesses |

b £__] extensive motion practice ralsing difficult or novel e. [_] Coordimationwith related acllcnspendmghoneormore courts

Issues that will be ime-consuming fo resoive inother countles, states or countries, orin 3 federal court
<. SubstanGal amount of documentary evidencs £ ﬁ;] Substantial postudgment judicial supervislon
3. of remedias sought (check ofl that apply):
a. [x¥monetary b. [ ] nonmonetary; decleratory or Injuncilve relfief . [_) punitive
4. Mumber of causes of action {spaciy): 4 :
5. Thiscase {x]1s [ wws¥ aclass action sult . o “ :
Date: November }Q_, 2004 } / !
< P

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) W?ﬁm" FOR PANTY)
NOTICE:
* Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper fited in the action or praceeding (except srfiafl clalms cases| or cases filed

-under the Probate, Family, or Welfare and lnsgmns Code). {Cal. Rutes of Coust, rule 201.8.) Fadure to file may resultin

sanglions.
+ File this cover shest in addition to any cover sheet required by focal court sule. ' !
+ If this case Is complex under rulg 7800 et soq. of the Calfornta Rules of Cour, you must serve a copy of this sheet on al

other parties to the action or proceedi - :
* Unless this is a complex case o isth . i
i - 2 ' ' ‘ .wmaﬁmﬁm ¢

Counct of Coltiomin
CALEH0 {Rev. July 1, 2003 R [
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HINTER V. GENERAL MOTORS

) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOGATION)

This form is required pursuant to LASC Loeal Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Supesior Court.

srrmiaz@Aves ciassacnone[fives ummep case2[lves  TiMe estmatep For TRiaL__/2 Ll ¥s.
Ttem I}, Select the correct district and courthouse Jocalion (4 stops - I you checked “Limited Case”, skip to ltem . 4%
Step 1: ARer first completing the Givil Cas@ Gover Sheet Fonm, find the maln civl case cover sheet heading for your case in
the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type yoit selected.
Step 2: Check one Superior Courd type of action in Column B below which best describes the nature of this case.
Step 3: In Column €, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the lype of action you have checked.
‘For any exception to the court jocafion, see Los Angeles Superior Court Local Ruie 2.0,

| Applicable Reasons for Choost Counhouse Lacation (see Column C below)

fiem}. Check the types of hearing and fill in the esfimated length of hearing expected for this wse} 3—- _
OW%DA

Othar Persons Inluryiﬁrdpeny :

Noh-Peracriat Injury/Proparty .

1. dauAmambeﬁhdhmm Cowrthotisa, [3 uihnol or permanenty garagad vehicle.
% Mwmﬂedmmta(mwamannmmmwwl { m % ent wholly.
oo by g9 ocoumed. Location Meref ekt e
5. Unaotion whore mnmﬂkﬁ ?b.mﬁmmuowm e
Step 4:Fl iIn the information r g% on Eﬂﬁ 4 in ltem i1 complete ltem 1V._Sign the declaration.
. A B C
Givil Gata Cover Sheer : Type of Actlon : Applicable Ressons ~
T Category No. {Gheclconly me) See Step 2 Abova
L=
; _ Auto (22) ) A7100 Motor vihicta - - Parsonal InjuryProperty DamagelWrongful Death - | 1;,2.,4.
-
< Uninsured Molorist (45) Iari10 MWWWM—UW Mualorist |5 2, 4
0 A5070  Asbestos Propetty Blamage 2.
€ Asbestos (04) [ A7221  Asbestos - Personai injuryWeonghl Death 2.
-
";7 Product Lioblity (24) [ a7260 Product LiabMiy (ot asbestos or toxienviranmentaf) 1.2..3, 4. 6.
o .
T | Medical Mapractioe @) G A7210 Medical Matpractics - Physislora & Surgecns 1.2, 4.
g {1} Av240 Other Professionas Houlth Care Matpractics c 1.2.4.
% Othor (0 A7250 Fromisos Lisbiay te.g., s#p and fal) 124
Earsonal Injury ATZ30 Intentional Bodlly fnfury/Properly Demege/Wrongful Death
g Property Damage Q astauk, mmm;? eg. 1, 2.4
o Wioagh Daeth . 1.2.,3.
[} 7270 tntentionst tnfiction of EmeSiore! Distrass . :
[0 A7220 Other Personal injuryiProperty DemegaMrangful Death .24
S Bustness Tort (07) " . :
|t 3
= [) As02s  Other CommerchaBusiness Tort (ot fraudibesach of contract) 1.2.3 :
§ ChilRights (08) . [ Ascos  cnvil Reghts/Diserimination , .2.3.
= , _ - _ :
g Datamation (13) {7} 5010 Defamation (slandesibet) W2t
% Fraud (18} [ asm12 Fraud (no contract) ‘ 1,23,
§ atefiectual Property (19} T Asvi6 intettsciusl Property 12.3. :
a .
CIV 500 03-04 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC, nile 20

. LASC Approved ~ AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Pagetata




Nan-PerannﬁI InjuryiProperty Ua(ﬁngoi
Weengful Desth Tort {Cont'd.)

Contract '

Rea! Property

Judiclal Raview Unlawful Detalner

PRGE B7/38 -

Employmant

LASC Approved

* AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

SHORY TITLE: . GASE HUMRER
HUNTER V. GENBRAL MOTORS '
Chvll c:lselgwar B G
fizable Reasons
Sheot Category No., m-ryp: :l: m A.?u Stepd ﬁbo\:o
Professional {0 8017 Legal Msipractioe _ 1.2.3
Negmgi {3 Asvss Cther Professional Malpeactios (not mexical ov legal) 1.2.3,
Oltiar {35} [} A6825 Gther Non-Parsone! ijurgiProperty Durmage tort 2.3,
Wtomﬁiggiminaﬁon D ABO3T Wrongfut Terminati 1.5
T (3 as024 Other Employment Complalnt Case .23
) As100  Labor Commisdoner Appeals 0.
Breach of Coniractf [ 45904 Bresch of Rantati oase Contract (rot Untawii Detalnes o wronglal avicson) | 2., 5
b ) As008  ContractWaranty Broach -Sefler Plein¥tt (no frasdiegiigence) 2,5.
{rot Inwrrance) (0 26019 Negigent tiroach of Contractananty (o fraud) 1.2.5
(¥ A6028  Other Breach of ContractiWananty {not fraud or ragligence) 12,5
Collections {3 Ac002  Collections Gase-Seler Plaint 2.,5..6.
(o8} L} As012  Cxnar Promissory Note/Cotections Casa 2.5,
R [} 45015 insuranca Coverage (nat compiex) 1,2,5,8
Other Contract ) A5009 Comtractodt Fraud 1,2,%,5
&n [ asoat Tortious interference g.. ;...'i
78027 0w Cantract Disputelnot brescivinsursncalfraodiegipence) N
Doma D Ar3ut Eminent Domaln/Condemnation Number of parcelz 2.
Condempation {14} i
i [ Acuzs Wranght Buicton Case 2.8
Other Reat Propaity - I ag018 Mortgege Fareciosura 2.6
5 ) as032 ouiatTite 2.6
[ 45060 Othar Reel Propatytnos eminent domaln, lendlordtenant, foreciosure) 2.6
| e =
Commendial {31} (3 6021 Untawha Detelner-Commeselal (not drugs or wroagful eviction) 2.,6.
Rier an " [ asozn Uniawhsl Detainer-Residential {not drugs or wrongful evictian) 2,6.
Drugs (38) T A0z Unlawtid Detainer-Drugs 2,6.
Asset Fosfelture (35) [ Ast08  Asset Forfelture Case 2.8
Peit ""ﬁi,"“"’""" [} 28115 Petibon to CompeliConfimiVacate Arbivation 2.s.
Clv 108 034 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC, yule 2.0
Page20f 4




Previslonally COrnhIax L '
Litigation Judicial Review (Cont'd.}

Enforeemant
of Judgment

Migdellaneous Clvii
Complaints

Misosllanaous Clvll Batitfons

S

 PBEE @8/3%

SHORT TILE:

HRTER V. GENERAL MOTCRE

A B G
cil Case Cover Sheet Typs of Action Applicable Reasans -
Catagory No. (Chack onty one} Seo Step 3 Above
£ As151 Wit - Administalive Marciernus 2.8,
Wit of Mandate (O as152 - Wit - Mandamiss on Limited Court Cuso Mater 2
(17 ] 78153 Wit - Other Limitad Court Cese Raview 2,

_ J"mm" R (1 A6150  Othar wiit Riidicial Review 2.8
e

m% " asons AntirustfTrade Regulation 1.2,8
Consirucion Defect (10 () #8007 Constructon defact .23
mm—:-m?m X Aso0s Ciﬂmsiﬂu‘lvhgﬁass'l’m 1.2, 8.
Seouibas Lifigation (28) () A6035 Secuifies itgation Case 1.2.8.

. amm@ £ Afo3s  Texde TotEnviormantat 10243, 8.

&mm (O as014 tneurance Coverage/Sutvagation (complex case onfy) 1.2,5.B
Case {(41) )
——-—-—-—-—-———-———-—-———ﬂ-—lﬂ_ﬂ—l—-—-——-r e ans

) As149  Siater Stete Sudgment

2,9.

Enforcement (3 asteo Attroct of Juagment 2. 6.
of Judgmeat £ As107 Confession of Judgement (non-domestic retations) 2.9.
@0 L) As1a0 Administrative Agency Awand {notanpaid taxes) f 2.
[ As114 PetitioniCarificato for Entry of Judgtent on Unpaid Tax 2.5

[ As112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2.8,9.

RICO (27) L) Asom3 Ratietcerng RGO} Casa 1.2.8.

- T 72030 Decisrstory Reliaf Grly 1.2.8.
Othar Com )
Dt Coms ; I As0a0 Injunctive Relief Only (not domesticharassment) 2.8,

L) Aon11 Other Commersiat Gomplaint Case (non-tortindt-complex) 1,2.8.

@z [} A5000 Other Civil Complaint (rot-Sortinon-complex) 1.2,8
mmﬂn 3 and a.

G 2) D AG113 Pannarship and Corporata Gavmmeecasa ™

[ as121 ChétHarassment ' f2.8.0.

O aszs Worlplace Harassment {2.3,9

orher P L) Asi24 EtderDapendent Atult Abuse Case 2.3.,9.

(Mot Specified Above) ) astad Election Contess : 12
{43) D AB140 Petition for Change of Narnme ) 2.7
' ] As170 Pottion for Relieffrom Late Claim Law 2,3, 4.8,
3 as100 Other CIvi Pefition jz.0
CIV 1080304 “CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM " 1ASC, e 20

 LASG Approved

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
HUNTER V. GENERAL MONORS

item J11. Statement of Location; Emter the address of the accident, party's residence or place of businass, performance, or
ether circumstance indicated in tem It., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you sefected.

REASON: CHEGK THE NUMBER UNDER COLUMN C ADDRESS:
WHICH APPLIES IN THIS GASE 121 N. Hill Street
2 Q2. 03.004/05.06. 7. Cs. 9.0,
Los Angeles A s0012

tetn IV, Declanstion of Assignment: t declarg under penally of perkury under the knws of the State of California that the foregoing is
{rue and cormect snd than the above-entitled matter is propery Red for sssipnment to the Etanley Mosk courthouse in the
Central .. Districl of the Los Angsies Superior Court {Code Civ, Proc., § 302 et seq., and LASC Local Rule 2.0,
subds. (b), {c) and {d)). : :

—
Dated; Novembex /b, 2004

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED iN ORDER TO
PROPERLY COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Origlnal Complaint or Petition.
2. Il fling & Complamt, a compleléd Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Clvil Case Cover Sheet form JC 882.2(b){1). '
4. Complets Addendum to Civil Case Cover Sheet form CIV 103 03-04 (eff. Date).
Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived,

. 6. Signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, JC fomm 982{a}(27), if ths plaintiff or petitioner is a minor
under 18 years of age, or if required by Court. .

7. Additional coples of documents to be conformed by the Clerk, Copies of the cover shest and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or ofher intiating pleading in the case.

OV 1086304 ' CIViL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC; re 2.0
LASC Approved _ AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION ~ Pagedofd.
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-~
-

NOTIGE OF CASE ASSIGNMENT o .
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT BC3245622

CASE NUMBER

Your case iz assigneﬁ for elf purposes to the judicial officer Indicated balow. There is additional information on the roverse side of thir

form. .
ASSIGNED JUDGE DEPT | room ‘ASSIGNED JUDGE DEPT | AOOM
Hon. Gregory Alarcon 36 |ato ' Hon, Williara F. Fahey 78 | 730
Hon. Helen 1. Bendix = 18 | 308 Hon. Fichard €. Hubbell s2 {600
Hon. Elihu M. Berle " lez |46 Hon. Jane Johnson 56 {514
Hon. Soussan Bruguara 71 729 : Hon. Moris B. Janes 48 506
Hon, Suson Bryant-Deasan ] 52 | 510 - | Hon. Convad Aragon as |50
Hon, Alan Buckner 14 | 300 Hon. Maureen Ouffy-lewis | 38 | 412
Hon. James C. Chatfant 13 | 630 o Hon. Malcolm H. Mackey | 55 | 515
Hon. Judith C. Chiriin 88 |s3z2 ' Hon. Jan M. Mayede. 72 731
Hon. Rolf M. Treu 58 51g Hon. David L. Minning 81 632
Hon. J. Stephen Czuleger | 50 | 508 S| Hon. Chades W. McCoy | 323 | cow-1707
Hon. Ralph W. Day 57 517 . Hon, Aurelio Munoz 47 507
Hon, James A Dunn 26 316 Hon. Mary Aﬁn Murphy 25 27
Hon, Lee Edmon 68 617 Hon. Redney E. Netson 46 §00
Hon. Emilie H. Elias 3 224 Hon, Mary Thornton House | 17 313
Hon. hiving Feffer 51 5 Han. Vicwor H. Pecson 39 415
Hon, Edward A. Ferns - 58 621 " | Hon. Met Recana 45 529
Hon. Joanne O’Donnel 37 | 412 Hon, Andria K. Richey 31 | 407
Hon. Kernmeth R. Freeman 64 |50 Hon. Frances Rothschid | 28 s
Hon. Haley J. Fromholz {20 |at0 Hon, John P, Shook 53 |53

| Hon. Richard Fruin o 15 307. Hon. Ronald M. Schigian 41 417
Hon. Blizabath A_ Grimes -~} 30 | 400 | Hon, Rita Miller 15 |30
Hon. Poul Guiman |34 408 ' Hen. Thomas L. Willhite Jr. | 23 | 316
Hon.Teresa Sanchez-Gordon | 74 735 ' Hon. Alexarﬁer witiams m | 38 {411
| Hon. Robert L. Hess |24 |34 , Hon. David A. Workman | 40 ] 414
Hon. Wiltam Highberger 32 {aos |1 3 { Hon. George Wu 33 |49
Hon. Enest Hiroshige 54 |s12 ' ' OTHER ' '
'Given to Flalntff of record on : Jahn A. Clarke, Executive Dfficer/Clerk
- ' . DEPUTY CLEF
Revised 1 /1402

My Datumensiiudge Assignments.wpd



NDTICE OF CASFE ASSIGNMENT

The following critical provisions of the Chapter 7 Rules ss applicable in the Central District are summarized for
assistance.

APPLICATION .
The Chapter 7 Rules were effective January 1, 1994, They apply to alf general civil cases.
‘PRIOBITY. OVER OTHER RULES

The Chapter 7 Rules shall have priority over all other Local Rules to the extent the others are inconsistent,
CHALLENGE TO ASSIGNED JUDGE_

A challenge under Cade of Civil Procedure Section 170.6 must be made within 15 days after notice of assignment fo
purposes to a judge, or if a party has aot yet appeared, within 15 days of the fitst sppearance.

YIME STANDARDS

Cases assigned 1o the [ndividua! Calendaring Court will be subject 1o pracessing under the following time standards:

COMPLAINTS: All complaints shali be served within 60 days of filing and proof of service shali be filed within 90 d
of filing. .

CROSS-COMPLAINTS: Without leave of court first being obtained, no cross-camplaint may be fied by any party &
their answer is filed. Cross-complaints shall be served within 30 days of the filing date and a proof of service filed wi
60 days of the filing dare.

A Status Conferance will be scheduled by the assigned I.C Judge no [ater than 270 days after the filing of the compla
Counsel must be fully prepared to discuss the following issuss: alternative dispute resolution. bifurcation, settfement, 1
date and. expent witnesses.

EINAL STATUS CONFERENCE

. The Court will require the parties at 8 status conference not more than 10 days prior to the trial ro have timely filed :
setved all motions In fimine, bifurcation motions, staternents of major evidentiary issues, dispositive motions, requested j
instryctions and special jury instructions and special jury verdicts: so that such matters may be heard and resolved at1
conference, At least 5 days prior to this conference, counse! must also have exchanged lists of exhibits and withesses :
tave submitted to the court a brief statement of the case to be read to the jury panel as required by Chapter Eight of
Los Angeles Superior Court Rules.

SANCTIONS
The court will -impose appropriate sanctons for the fallure or refusal to comply with Chapter 7 Rules, orders made by

Court, and 1ime standards or deadtines established by the Court of by the Chapter 7 Rules. Such sanctions may be o
party ot if appropriate on counse! for such party. :

This is hot a complste delineation of thé Chapter 7 Rules, and adherence only to the above provislons is theref:
not a guarantee against the impositlon of sanctions under Trial Court Delay Reduction. Careful reading

comgliance with the actual Chapter Rules is absolutely imperative.

*Class Actions

All class actions are [pitislly assigned to Judge Charles W. McCoy In Department 308 of the Central Civil West courthor
{600 S. Commonwealth St., Los Angeles 90005). This assignment is for pretral purposes and for the purpose of assess
wihether or not the case is complax within the mesning of California Ruies of Court 1800 et seq. Depending on the outco
" gf that assessment, the class action case may be reassigned to one of the judges of the Complex Litigation Program

_reassigned tandomiy'1o 2 court in the Central District.

Fevized §1718002°
eAMy Documents\fudge Assigntnents.wpd



) £.0S ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR) PROGRAMS

_ CRC 204.9(c) Information about Altemative Dispute Resolution
The plaintff shat serve a copy of the ADR Information package on each defendant along with the complaint.

ADR PROGRAMS

MEDIATION A problem-sclving approach during which a neutral facilitator assists the partles in reaching a riffuatly-
satisfactory setflement agreement. The mediator does not render decistons or awards.

The Court Mediation Program is goveméd by Code of Civil Procedure (CCP) ‘i775-1775.7 California Rules
of Court (CRC) 16311839, Evidence Code 1115-1128, and Los Angeles Superiar Court {LASC) Rules :

Chapter 12,

ARBITRATION  An arbitrator hears w!dame from ell parties and witnesses, and mnders a decision and award. The :
\ . decision is non-binding unless the partles agree in writing to binding arbitratien.

" ‘The Court Arbitration Program is governed by Code of Civil Procedure {CCP) 1141.10-1141.31, Calfiformia
Rules of Court (CRC) 1600-1618, and Los Angeles Syperior Coust (LASC) Rules Chapter 12.

|

SETTLEMENT  Parfies meat with a neutral to explere settlement oplions, i
CONFERENCE . o ’ ' i
[

JURISDICTIONAL LIMTATIONS

MEDIATION ifthe case was nat previousty referred 1o the Court ADR Pragran, any case in which the amount In dispute
& wrlnatexceedSSOOODperpla:mlffcansﬁpu!aﬁe e!ecturbyorderbao:ueredtomediaﬁonnrafbﬁrahon
JARBITRATION

‘Note: Parlies may voluntanly request or injtiate a meiation or arbitration proceedlng, regardlass of the
amml in dispute,

SETILEMENT  Any cass, regardiess of the amourt in dispute, may be ordered taa seulamem conference. Thereis no-
CONFERENCE smonetary Emit.

REFERRAL INFORMATION

Parties are referred to the ADR Office/Clerk of thelr couit. Upon completion of ADR fayms, parties may
select 3 Neutral {Mediator or Arbitrator) from the Court ADR Panel, or may hire Someone privately, af their
discrefion. Parfies are assigned to a seltlement officer.

_ LJALY S
{MEDATION Attorney of tayperson with 26 or mare hours of training in mediation.
JARBNTRATION  Aftomey for 6 or more years with 2 fair smount of trial experience.

ISETREMENT  Attomey with substantial experience in resoiving multi-party and/or complex cases.
JConrerencE .

" For additicnal kformation, visit the Court ADR web application at www.lasuperiorcourt.org {cick on ADR).
Partially Funded by the Los Angeles County Dispute Resolution Program

© ADROUS 1003

 LASC Approvad



DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAMS ACT (DRPA) CONTRACTORS

The following organizations provide mediation services under contract with the Los Angeles County

Department of Communlty & Senlor Services. Senvlces are provided to parties in any civit case filed in the Los

Angeles Counly Superior Court, Services are not provided under this program to famlly, probate, irafiic,
criminal, appetlate. mental heaith, unfawful detainerfeviction of juvenile court cases. ¥

California Academy of Mediation Professionals {§18) 377-7250
Center for Conflict Resolution (818) 304-7242
Inland Valleys Justice Center (909) 397-5780 Espaiiol

Office of the Los Angeles City Attorney
Dispute Resolution Program (213) 485-8324 Espariol

Los Angeles County Bar Association Dispute Resolution Services
{877) 473-7658 Espaiol (323) 876-2747 {626} 449-3B79

‘The Loyola Law School Center for Conflict Resolution (213} 736-1145 Espaiiol

Martin Luther King Legacy Association
Martin Luther King Dispute Resolution Center (323) 290-4132 Espaitol

{ PRPA Contractors do not provide legal advice or assistance, including help with .
.| responding to summonses. Accessing these services does not negate any

{ responsibility you have fo respond to a summons or appear at any set court date.

1 See the revarse side of this sheet for informatlcn on the medlatnon process and
| obtaining legal advice :

- This is a two-sided document.

- ADRDOT 11-03 ; Prge i et2
] LASC Approvad R




What is the goal of mediation?

' | the traditional judge andlor jury systém.

The geal is o assist the parties in reaching a mulually acceptable agreement or understanding on some or all
of the jssues. The parties jolitly become fhe primary declsion maker in how to resolve the issues as opposed to_

"

Dol need an aunmey for this?

.

While 1t is recommended to have an attomey sndlor receive fegal advice before the mediation starts, you are
not required to have reprasetitation. if you do have an attomay. they may participate in the mediation with you.

How long does it ialﬁ?

Face-t0-face mediations generafly fast one to three hours. Telephone concilistions, in which the parties do not
meet face to face, vary from a few days to several weeks, Much depends on tha humber of parfies involved and
_ [ the-complexities of the issues. YWhen the rmediation takes place depends on parties scheduhng avallability.

-} A Mediater helps partles. ..

+ Have productive discussions

+Avold or break impasses

+Defuse controversy

{ ¢Generaie opifions that have potential for mutual gain
*§ +Beatter understand each other’s eancemns and goals

_| #Focus on their interests rather than their positions

A Mediator does not... .

+Provide advice or opinions

+Offer legal nformation

eMake decislons for parties

+ Represant or advocate for either side
«Judge or evaluate anyone or anything
& Conduct research

+ “Take Sides”™

What does it cost?

The first three hours of any mediafion are free.
| Thereafier, charges are based on income or revenue.
|} Alt fees are waived for low-income individuals.

| Whiat is the difference betwean fha contractors
| listed and the Superior Court ADR Office?

| The services offered by the contractors sted may be
Court ADR Office, also a DRPA contractor, may not

'} be accessed by parfies undil a oourt appearance, or at
| medmctweafmepdgeaslgnadtot_hecase

accessed immediately. Those offered by the Superior |

Legal Advicefinformation
if you want to retaln an-attorney, a list of state

cerlified referral services is at courinfo.ca.gow which

also has an on-line s=if help legal center.

' Self-Help Legal Access Centers are at the

Inglewood, Palmdale, Pofona, and Van Nuys
courthouses, nis-la.org and lafiaorg

{ court Perscnnel can answer non-legal questions

(forms, fees, fee walvers). lasuperiorcourt.org

Low-Income Individuals may qualify for help from
“non-profit lagal orgavizations, Court Parsonnel and
DRPA contractors have such listings.

Dispute Resolution Programs Act {DRPA) Contracts Administration Dffice
{13) 738-2621

Thisisa two-sided document.
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THAs. 55, AND TELEPHONE OF ATTIORNEY OR PARTY UT ATTORNEY: | STATE QAR FOVBER Rapervad ko (e s Fiw Sherg:

| AWFDEEME

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES . -
- COURTHDUSE ADDRESS: *
1 PLARITEF:
DEFEMMNI’:.
“STIPULATION TO PARTICIPATE IN CASE DR

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION {(ADR)

'l”he undersigned parties stipulate to participate in A.ltemat’ve Dispute Ra;olubon {ADRY} in tha above-entifled aclion, as
follows: }
1. ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGESS:
{7 Mediation
Nm-Bhding Albnrahun

-
§

Other ADR Process (describe):

2. NEUTRAL:
{J -Coust Panel: The parlies request the apponhnent of the following neutrals kom the Cout's
‘] Pra Bono Panel (no charge fo the parlies for the first 3 hours of hearing ime)
-0 PanyPayPanel(Stsooopwhnwdmmetomeparﬁesbrmsﬁrst3howsofheamgﬁme)

g F'“‘ cholce: Atternate;

if nefther cholce of neutral is available, or ifthe pames otherwise requesl, the Court's ADR Office will select the
neutral,

[0 The parlies request that the ADR Clesk select the neutral.

I3 Private Provider: The pariles stipulate that the following provider shall be appolnted as arbitrator or madiator. (AU of
‘the neutral's fees shall be paid by the parlics, snd divided betweenthem in a manner io which they have agreed.}

~ Name, address and telephone of Frivate Neutrak

Name of Stipulating Poity Neme of Party of AUOTIey EXECYENy SHpuUI3ton Slgnature of Paity or Atomay
[IPwemnt8 [} Dsfondant 1) Cross-defendont i :

Nama of Stpulating Pany Name of Pavty of Afamay Executing Sepoiation.  Sighalors of Pory of Aliarmoy
0 additionat :Iun#urs(s) oh reverse

AORON 0704 STIPULATION TO PARTICIPATE IN Col-Rukes of Gout e 201.9
- ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR} - |
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Short Thie Case Number !
——— - i . . aT, "s
" Name of Stipulatng Party Name of Parly or Aftorney Execoting Stipufation Slanstum of Party orAltomay ~
D rtani (JDefandant [J Cross-defendant
* Name of Sipulating Party Name of Patly or Allorhey Executing Stpulation  Signbiliare of Parly or Allomay
GPW DDd’mdam [J Cross-defandant . :
Hame of Stpuisting Party Wama of Parly or Aioray EXGoolng SEpulttion Signabite of Party of ASIhey
Qmm [IDeferndant ] Grosedofendart . o i{
. i
. |
Wome of Fary . o Y Sipiaton ol Pa ?
o supémgg - Name of Pany or Attormey Executing Siiputa Signatlre _ nymAqomw |
" Nama of SSpuisting "Namme o B Tine ot = o Yo
_El Y Pany O - . 'Mwm, cuiing Stipulation Sagmm "arty orAllornay |
_
deSﬁpuhﬁna- Name of Party or Execub ol P, Allame f
Oraait B l-"'al't'):l o " Party or Attorney iing Stipulalion  Signeturm of Party or y ‘
Nawoa of = ama of Par Esig Sdaten Soebe o '
o snpgmm —_— ot Party or Attocnay Executing Stpula Sl Party or Atlomey
Name of Stipuiating Pary Wewm of Parly of Aticrney Exeoding Sipiiation.  Signatre of Party o Altornay
D Puingf ' 13 Defeadant [J Cross-defendan
Narne o Stoulating Pany Vams of Porty o Aliomcy Excoog Stoulaton.  Sigraliee of Pariy o ABomey
O Proiogtt DDdem!am {1 Croas-detendant
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Adam Voyles - ((: ro hae vice hcaﬁon to be submitted)
Heard, Rob ud, Lubel & Greenwuod, e
5)32 "14—4839 fax (’?13) 650-1400
ne Allen Center 500 Dallas, Surte 3100,
Houston, Texas 75002

Spiro Moss Bamess Harrison & Barge LLT
Ira Spiro - State Bar No. 67641

Dennis B, Moss - State Bar No. 77512
Reré 1. B - State Bar No. 182317
H377TW. O ic Believed., Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 20064-16383

(310} 235-2468, fax (310) 235-2456

Attorneys for Plaintiff LaRONDA HUNTER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

LaRONDA HUNTER, on behalf of herseff __ BG:
and on behalf of all others similarly situated CASENO. : G 32 46 2 2
and the general public, :

CLASS ACTION

Plaintiff, '

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES,
vs. RESTITUTION AND OTHER

RELIEF;

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION and i - DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
DOES 1 tarough 100,

Defendanté. %

ODUCTION

L This lawsuit is filed as a class action against Defendant General Motors
Corporation ("GM") for de*i.reloping, designing, manufacturing, distributing and selling trucks
(including SUVs, which are trucks) with a defective rear brake system. The models of trucks
with a &efecﬁve rear brake systemn include at least the following: 2002-2003 Cadillac Escalade

i -and Bscalade EXT, 1999-2003 Chevrolet Silveradoe 1500 Series Pickups, 2000-2003 Chevrolet
Trhoe 1500 Series Models, 2002-2003 Chevrolet Avalanche 1500 Series Models, 1999-2003

GMC Sierra 1500 Series Pickugs, and 2000-2003 GMC Yulc-on 1500 Series Models {the "Subject
Truck(s)"). -

1
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.
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_ PARTIES

2. Plaintiff L2 Ronda Hunter is a Los Angeles County, California resident.
Plaintiff purchased and owns one of the Subject Trucks, a 2001 GMC Yukon 1500 Series
Model, which contained a defective rear brake system. |

3. - Plaintiff Ms. Hunter appears in this action on behalf of herself and on behalf of
all others similarly situated and, pursuant to Business and Professions Code §§1 7200 et. seq.,
on behalf of the general pubhc

~ 4. Defendaut General Motors Corporation (heremafter “GM™) is a corporation.

" Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that defendants Does 1
through 90 are oorﬁoratinns, or are other business entities or organizations of anature unknown
to Plaintiff. o -

6. Plaintiffis unaware ofthe true names of defendants Does 1 through 100. Plaintiff
sues said defendants by said fictitious nemes, and will amend this coraplaint when the true names
and capacities are ascertained or when such facts pertaining to fiability are ascertained, or as
permmedbylaworbyﬂmCourL ' o

7. Piamhff is informed, believes, and thereon ailegcs thatat all rclcvam: tifnes, cach
Defendant was a developer, designer, manufacturer, distributor and seller of trucks, was the
principal, agent, partrer, joint venturer, officer, directdr, conirolling shafcholdcr, subsidiary,
affiliate, parent corporation, successor in interest and/or predecessor in interest of some or ajl of
the other Defendants, and was eagaged with some or all of the other defendants in a joint
enterprise for profit, and bote such other relahonslnps to some orail of the other Defendantsso -
as to be liable for their conduct with respost to the matters alloged in this complaint. Plaintiff
is further informed and believes and thereon alleges that each befendant acted pursuant to and

{| . within the scope of the relationships alleged above, and that each Defendant knew or should have

known about, anthorized, mnﬁed, adopted, approved, c-ontrolled, aided and abeited the conduct
of all other Defendants. As used in this complaint, “Defendants” means “Defendants and each

of them,” and refers to the Defendants named in the patticular cause of action in which the word

o _
~ COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.
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appears. _ :
8. Plaintiff makes the allegations in this complaint without any admission that, as

to any particular allegation, plaintiff bears the burden of pleading, praving,' or persuading, and
plaintiff reserves all plaintiffs rights to plead in the alternative.
CLASS DEFINITIONS AND CIL.ASS ALLEGATIONS
9. ‘This action has been brought and may pmperly be méintained as a class action.
pursuant to the provisions of Cahfomza Code of Civil Procedure § 382 and other applicable law.
10.  Aspresently formulated, plaintlﬂ' seeks to represent two classes in this proposed

. class action. Plaintiff reserves the right to amend this class designation end to propose

subclasses if it should become appropriate. The members of the proposed classes are sometimes
referred to below as the “class members.” The two classes are defined as follows: |
a.  Califoria Class: Plaintiff LaRonda Hunter and 4ll those who have
purchased or leased, or wili purchase or lease, a Subject Truck in California.
b. National Class: Plaintiff La Ronda Hunter and afl those who have
pm'chased orleased, or wﬂl pm‘chase or lease, a Subject Truck anywhere in the United States,

' mcludmg California.

‘11, Thereisa ﬁe!l defined community of interest in the litigation, and the proposed
class is ascerfainable:

- a.  CommonQuestions Predominate: Common questions of law and fact exist
 as to all class members, and predominate over any questions that affect only individual
members of the class, if there are any individual questions. The cormraon questions of

law and fact include, but are not limited to: ' '
(1)  whether the rear brake system in the Subject Trucks possess one er more

| defects; | |
(2)  whether, because of the defective rear brake system, GM breached the
_ i:nplibd warranty of merchantability as to the Subject Tmcks;
(3)  whether, defective rear brake system, GM breached the implied warranty
of fitness for a particular purpose as to the Subject Truncks;

: | 3
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.
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(5)
6
™
: 3
©
(10)
- an
(12
(13)

. (14)

b.

whether the defective rear brake system caused the amount paid for the
purchase o’r'lease of the Subject Trucks to be less than the fair market
value of those vehicles; | '

what is the dollar araount of the diffetende between the fair market value

of the Subject Trucks and the actual value of those vehicles given the

defective rear brake system; _
whether GM expressly warranted the rear brake system;

the extent of GMs implied warranty of merchantability of the rear brake

system _

the extent of GM’s implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose of
the rear brake system

whether GM’s warranty to repair defects in the Subject Trucks was part
of the basis of the bargain as between GM and members of the élass;
whether GM failed to adequately repair the defect in the rear brake system
of the Subject Trucks;

whether GM failed to adequately repair the defect in therear brake system -

of the Subject Trucks without charge to the class members

whether and when GM had actual awareness of the defective rear brake
system of the Subject Trucks:; | '
whether the presence of the defective rear brake system in the Subject
Trucks a violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act;
whether the presence of the defective rear brake system in the Subject
Trucks is an unfair business practice within the meaning of the Business
and Professions Code §§ 17200 et. seq.

Typicality: Plaintiffs claims are typical of the claims of the class

members. Plaintiff and the class members sustained the same types of damages and

~ losses.

4

- COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.
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¢. ° Numerosity and Ascertainability: The classes are so numerous, thousands

of persons, thaet individual joinder of all class members is impractical under the

circumstances. The class members can be ascertained by, among other things, sales
records and by res;yonses to methods of class notice pemitted by Iaw.

d Adeqguacy: Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the
members of the class. Plaintiff has no interest adverse or amtagenistic to the interests of

the other class members. The attorneys for plaintiffs are very experienced and highly

regarded plaintiffs’ class action attormeys, and have been appointed by the courts as class
counsel in dozens of class actions.

. ©  Superiority: A classaetion is supetior to other available means for the fair
and efficient adjudication of this confroversy. Individual joinder ofall class members is
extremely impractical. Class action treatment will permit a large mimber of similarly
situated persons to'prosecuua_ their commeon claims in a single forum simultancously,
efficiently, and without the unnecessary duplication of effort and sxpense that numerous
individual actions engender. The damages suffered by each individual class memberare

relatively small, and the expenses and burden of individual litigation would make it

diffienlt or impossible for individual class members to redress the wrongs done to them.
Important public interests will be served by addressing this matter as a class action. The
eost to the court system of adjudication of thousands or tens of thousands of individual

lawsuits would be vety substantial. Individual Jawsuits would also present the potential

for inconsistent or contradictory judgments. No unusual difficulties are likely to be
encountered in the management of this class action. '

COMMON FACTU, LEGATIONS
12, GM develops, designs, manufactures, distributes, and sefls the Subject Trucks.
13.  The rear brake system in the Subject Trucks for the corresponding model

yeers, ave and always have been defective, which, among other things, causes the brake shoes
to move out of their proper place, causes the brakes to finction improperly and to wear out

S
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.
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prematurely, creates serious dangers for drivers, passengers and pedestrians, and results in
the brakcs having to be repaired and replaced. The model years are: |

> 1999.2003 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 Series Pickups;

> 2000-2003 Chevrolet Tahoe 1500 Series Models;
2002-2003 Chevrolet Avalanche 1500 Series Models;

>
> 1999-2003 GMC Sierra 1500 Series Pickups; and
> 2000-2003 GMC Yukon 1500 Series Models.

> 2002-2003 Cadillac Escalade and Escalade EXT;

14.  GM has been aware of the brake defect for years. Numerous complaints about
the brake system in the Subject Trucks have been lodged with GM as well as with the |

. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (‘“NHTSA®). NHTSA has even initisted 2

defect investigation regarding the deficts in the brake system of the Subject Trucks. GM,
however, has failed to notify owners of the Subject Trucks of the defects or the dangers
associated with their continued operation. For example, GM has failed to notify Subject

- Truck owners that the defect is not isolated to the parking brake, but rather adversely affects

the functioning of the rear service brake - 2 component critical to safely stopping the Subject

Trucks. GM's failure to notify Subject Truck owners and adequately repair this known brake |

defect is not only unlawful but extremely dangerous.
15.  The defective rear brake system on the 'Subject Trucks has resulted and will

continue to result in significant loss and damage to the class mermbers, including but not

limited to reduced fair market value.

16.  This action seeks financial compensation for members of the Class i
connection with their purchase of the Subject Trucks. Plaintiffs do not seeks (I) incidental or
consequentjal damages arising from the defect; (ji) damages for personal, bodily, or
emotional injuiry or wrongfl death; (iii) darages foc becosning subject to liability or legal
proceedings by others. The d-almageé and losses sustained by the class members Aare less than
$75,000 for each class member, but far more than $75,000 for all class members combined.

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

‘ (By Plaintiff on Behalf of Herself and the Nationsl Class, Against All Defendants, For
3reach of Implied Warraaty)

17.  Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1 through 16 above. .

18. The S,ubject Trucks mre goods as defined by the Uniform Commercial Code |
{UCC). . .
19.  The transactions by which the members of the Nationwide Class purchased the
Subject Trucks were fransactions for the sale of goods and are gaverned by the UCC.

20.  The presence of the defect in the Subject Trucks purchased by the Nationwide
Class substantially impaits the value of those goods. Moreover, the defectsin the Subject Trucks
render them non-conforming goods as ountémplat:dby UCC § 2-608.

21 The defective rear brake system makes the Subject Trucks unfit for the ordinary
§ purposes for which the trucks are to beused. .GM has failed and refiused to repair the defects in

|} the brake system of the Subject Trucks, and bas failed and refssed to do so atno charge tothe

class members. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, Plaintiff and 'all the other
i class members sustained significant loss and damage, including but not limited o reduced fair
market value and did not receive the benefit of their bargain. '

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Plaintiff on Behalf of Herself and the California Class, Against AHl Defendants, For
Breach of Express Warranty and Contract)

22.  Plaintiff incorporates patagraphs] through 21 above.
23.  Defendants gave to plaintiff and all the class maembers an express, written

warranty of the Subject Trucks.
24,  Because of the defective rear brake system the Subject Trucks described

berein, Defendants breached the warranty as to p]ainiiﬂ' and the class members.

: 7 :
- COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES,; RESTITUTION, ETC.
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. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION '
(By Plaintiff on Behalf of Herself and the California .Class, Against All Defendants, For
Breach of Warranty under the Song-Beverly Consamer Warranfy Act}

25.  Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1 through 24 above. -

26.  Astothe Subject Trucks purchased by the California Class, Defendants breached
their warranty of merchantability implied under the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act
(Song-Beverly Act). The Subject Trucks were and are not fit for the ordinary pmppsés for which
such goods are used. ' |

27.  Atalltimes, Defepdants had reason to know at the time of the retail sale that the

Subject Trucks were required for a particular purpose, namely as means of transportation onithe

roads and highways of California and throughout the United States with the necessity of stopping

| and starting in the ordinary and regular course of cpcraﬁng a motor vehicle, and that the buyers
(the California Class members) were relying on the manufacturer’s skill and judgment to
_ develdp, design, manufacture, dism‘bﬁtc, and sell a vehicle with a suitable brake system. Asto

| the Subject Trucks purchased by the California Class, Defendants breached their warranty of
| fimess implied under the Song-Beverly Act. T

_ FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{By Plaintif{f on Behalf of Herself and the California Class, Against All Defendants for
Violation of the Unfair Business Practices Act, also known as the Unfair Competition
' Law, Business. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 ef. seq. )

23.  Plaintiff mcorporates all paragraphs abave.
29. The conduct of Defendants described above constitufes one or more unlawfil,

| wnfair and fraudulent business acts and practices within the meaning of Business. & Prof.
| Code 17200 et. seq. |

30.  The conduct of Defendants is unlawful because, among other things, it

f constitutes breaches of warranty and comiract as alleged above.

31. The conduct of Defendants is unfair because, among otber things, it consists of

| ‘selling a defective product, which it either knew was defective when sold or which it

- COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.
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allowing Defendants to reap profits from defective products, as compared with competitors

28h

subsequently discovered by defective and thereafter failed to notify the Subject Truck
ownérs. Defendants’ conduct offends Bstabﬁsl']ed public policy, is oppressive, and is

substantially injurlous to consumers. Defendants® conduct is unfair elso because it harms o i
competition in that, among other things, it gave Defendants a competitive advantage by '

who expended the money, time and effort to make non-defective competing products. ,
- 32.  The conduct of Defendants is fraudulent because, among other things, it was

likely to deceive consumers, and did deceive them, into buying defective products at the price

of a valuable, non-defective products. _

| 33.  Pursuant to Business and Professions Code §§17200 er seq., plaintiff and all

the California Class members are eatitled to restitution, measured at least in part by the

amounts they paid for the defective Subject Trucks as compared with the value of the same or
similar truck without the defective rear brake system. '
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment for herself and all others on whose behalf
this suit is brought, against Defendants, jointly and severally, for the following:

A, That this action be certified as a class action.
That plaintiff be appointed the representative of the class.
That counsel for plaintiff be appointed class connsel.
General damages and special damages as alleged above.
Restitution as alleged above.
Interest.
Cosm of suit.

mdmmy oW

Attorneys’ fees. _
L Such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: November 12,2004 ~ Spiro Moss Bagpe ison & Barge LLP

/ z /

JraSpire .~ |
Attomneys for Pldntiff

9
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) - DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL _
Plaintiff, oh behalf of for himself and all others on whose behalf this suit is brought,

- demands tial by jury to the fullest extent permitted in this action.
DATED: November 12,2004 Spiro Moss Bamess Harxison & Barge LLP -

~ Ira Spiro N
Attomeys for I%ﬂ'

. 10 : .
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, RESTITUTION, ETC.




